

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No(s). 5867 OF 2013

FALI PIROZSHAH BOMANJI (D)
THR.LRS. & ANR.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL No(s).5866 OF 2013

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

It appears that the lease has already expired on 14.10.2016. As such need not adjudicate upon the merits of the case and correctness of the orders passed by the High Court as on merits the matters have now become of academic importance.

However, it was submitted before us by the learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants that the application for renewal is pending consideration. It may be influenced by the order of the High Court.

We clarify that the application, in case the same is pending, be decided independently on its own merits. Appeals are, accordingly, disposed of.

.....J.
(ARUN MISHRA)

.....J.
(MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR)

NEW DELHI;

SEPTEMBER 21, 2017

ITEM NO.110

COURT NO.10

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 5867/2013

FALI PIROZSHAH BOMANJI (D) THR.LRS. & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 5866/2013 (III)

Date : 21-09-2017 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For the parties:

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.,
Ms. Jhanvi D., Adv.
Ms. Ethel Periera, Adv.
Ms. Deepti Sarin, adv.
Mr. Utsav Trivedi, adv.
Mr. Anubhav, Adv.
Mr. Shravan, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Monga, Adv.
Mrs. Manik Karanjawala, AOR
M/s. Karanjawala & Co.

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Ms. Parul Shukla, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Atul Yeshwant Chitale, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Suchitra Atul Chitale, AOR
Mr. Guriyot Sethi, Adv.
Mr. Tanvi Kakar, Adv.
Mr. Pravin V. Naik, Adv.

Mr. A.N. Nadkarni, ASG
Mrs. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Wasim A. Qudri, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

Pending application, if any shall stand disposed
of.

(NEELAM GULATI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(TAPAN KUMARCHAKRABORTY)
BRANCH OFFICER

(signed order is placed on the file)